experienced higher material costs due to the ramp up of remote control sales for our home entertainment market segment. Earnings generally
trended upward in 2001 and 2002, with the exception of the fourth quarter of 2002, as a result of growth in revenues and tight cost controls.
They have trended down in 2004 despite continued strong revenue growth, primarily as a result of a higher percentage of total revenues being
derived from sales of wireless input devices on which we earn lower margins and substantially increased selling, general and administrative
expense in the last half of the year as we incurred financial and accounting costs required by new legislation.

25

Edgar Filing: INTERLINK ELECTRONICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

On March 9, 2005, we reported the restatement of our financial statements for the first three quarters of 2004. The following table presents
certain financial information for each of these quarters as originally stated in our reports on Form 10-Q, the adjustments subsequently made and
the information as restated:

As

Originally

Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

As

Restated

(in thousands except per share data)
1st Quarter 2004

Revenues $ 8,434 $ (498) $ 7,936
Gross Profit 3,352 (218) 3,134
Net income (loss) 317 (218) 99
Earnings (loss) per share � basic $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ 0.01
Earnings (loss) per share � diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ 0.01

2nd Quarter 2004

Revenues $ 8,158 $ 74 $ 8,232
Gross Profit 3,150 33 3,183
Net income 76 33 109
Earnings per share � basic $ 0.01 �  $ 0.01
Earnings per share � diluted $ 0.01 �  $ 0.01

3rd Quarter 2004

Revenues $ 9,442 $ 114 $ 9,556
Gross Profit 3,456 (1,119) 2,337
Net income (loss) (322) (1,119) (1,441)
Earnings (loss) per share � basic $ (0.03) $ (0.09) $ (0.12)
Earnings (loss) per share � diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.09) $ (0.12)

The restatements are due to an error in interpreting the SEC revenue recognition guidelines regarding a �bill and hold� product sale in the first
quarter of 2004. The resulting restatements decreased revenues in the first quarter of 2004 by $498,000 and increased revenues by $74,000 and
$114,000 in the second and third quarters of 2004, respectively. Gross profit and net income were reduced in the first quarter of 2004 by
$218,000 and increased by $33,000 and $50,000 in the second and third quarters, respectively. Also, in the third quarter of 2004 our product